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HOLDING: Grievance sustained in part and denied in part. Termination lacked just cause, grievant is to be reinstated and made whole. Termination without just cause violated Article 24.01 of contract. As grievant was member of Union leadership, his encouragement to co-workers violated work rule 5.29P, which prohibits encouragement of a work stoppage. Discipline is to be reduced to a written reprimand.

Facts: In response to an attack by a youth on officers the day prior, first shift Officers at Indian River Juvenile Correctional Facility left youth locked in their rooms until they could have a meeting with management to discuss safety concerns. Grievant, a Juvenile Correction Officer, worked a night shift and was mandated to work the first shift on the day of the lockdown. He was assigned to take a youth on medical transport that was cancelled. Grievant was then granted permission to use FMLA leave and went home as he did not feel good. He did not participate, but he expressed support for the lockdown and its participants.

The Union argued: Record does not support the allegations. Record supports that Grievant was authorized to leave facility. He worked shift, remained on assignment, and used protected leave. He left with approval of 2 supervisors and was told to “take his hurt ass home”. Just cause standard is to be used for discipline and all 7 tests fail. Video evidence shows none of the charged rules were violated. Grievant was not assigned 2nd mandate. Testimony says Managers Cooper & Walker gave permission to leave. Deputy Director Freeman testified that Grievant had permission to leave and that termination was not justified. Employer predetermined discipline prior to investigation. No policies were offered to support allegations, there is no proof of Grievant’s participation in work stoppage. Grievant needs to be reinstated and made whole.   

The Employer argued: Grievant, short-term worker with active discipline on his record, participated in work stoppage. He refused request to be assigned to housing unit and left facility. Grievant told another officer to leave and state that they are not feeling well, violating Article 41 by encouraging the work stoppage. Grievant was not given permission to leave and did not mention his FMLA status that day. FMLA report was completed weeks after in attempt to shield his participation in the stoppage. All 8 officers who walked out were disciplined equally. Grievant accounts were inaccurate and he was dishonest during investigation. Termination was justified. 
                                                                                                                                                       
The Arbitrator found: Grievant was clearly terminated without just cause. He was FMLA eligible from injury sustained at work, management knew this. He even used some of this leave a day or two prior to the incident. During the lockdown, Grievant allowed the youth to leave their room for medical transport (which was eventually cancelled). There is no evidence that he participated in the lockdown. He did not refuse his mandated assignment and was not assigned to a unit following the transport cancellation. Testimony and video evidence show Grievant was given permission to leave, possessed approved FMLA, and that he did not refuse a mandated assignment. Grievant’s only violation was expressing encouragement to other co-workers. He did not interfere with non-lockdown employees. All other charges brought were unclear and not supported by evidence. Grievant is to be reinstated and made whole.
